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1 Introduction 

Non Urgent Patient Transportation Consortium 
The Non Urgent Patient Transportation Consortium for Northeastern Ontario is 
composed of twenty-five hospitals, eight land ambulance services, and ORNGE air 
ambulance service, with support from the Northeast Local Health Integration 
Network (NE LHIN). The aim of the Consortium is to transport patients in a timely 
and predictable fashion using ground transportation between health care facilities in 
non-urgent/non-emergency situations. In 2014, the consortium concluded a review of 
Non Urgent Patient Transportation Services and proposed a service model for 
implementation. The full report can be found at: North East Non Urgent Patient 
Transportation Review June 2014. 

Health Sciences North (HSN) is a network of integrated facilities and programs 
serving the communities of northeastern Ontario in health promotion, prevention, 
diagnosis, treatment and patient care.   
Under an annual operating budget of approximately $420 million, HSN offers more 
than 40 programs and services, 454 beds, 17 operating rooms, 3,900 employees, 250 
medical staff and 600 volunteers, across six (6) primary campus locations including:  

 Children’s Treatment Centre, 41 Ramsey Lake Road, Sudbury 
 Northeast Cancer Centre, 41 Ramsey Lake Road, Sudbury, 
 Ramsey Lake Health Centre, 41 Ramsey Lake Road, Sudbury 
 Sudbury Outpatient Centre, 865 Regent Street South, Sudbury 
 Sudbury Mental Health and Addiction Centre, 680 Kirkwood Drive, Sudbury 
 Sudbury Mental Health and Addiction Centre, 127 Cedar Street, Sudbury 
For more information on Health Sciences North, you are invited to visit our website 
at www.hsnsudbury.ca 

2 Scope of Request 
At this time, HSN on behalf of the Non Urgent Patient Transportation Consortium 
is inviting expressions of interest from both public and private suppliers to deliver 
Non Urgent Patient Transportation Services across northeastern Ontario.  
The purpose of this Request for Expression of Interest (RFEI) is to determine 
sufficient market interest to proceed to a competitive bidding process and to request 
information from providers on key aspects of the recommended service delivery 
model. 
Specifically, this RFEI is intended to:   

• Explore the level of market supply and interest; 
• Obtain information on service logistics, staffing configurations, cost models, 

patient care policies and service coordination; 
• Obtain recommendations that would enhance the success of a related future 

procurement opportunity; 
• Obtain recommendations on cost models for the purposes of budget planning; 

and 

http://www.nelhin.on.ca/Page.aspx?id=62FEF30FC62E4747996FB5095A092712
http://www.nelhin.on.ca/Page.aspx?id=62FEF30FC62E4747996FB5095A092712
http://www.hsnsudbury.ca/
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• Provide industry with an opportunity to comment on any potential 
procurement initiative.  

For the vendor electing to respond to this RFEI, the Consortium would be interested 
in detail surrounding the following: 

• Brief statement of the nature of interest; 
• Key contact person, including telephone number and e-mail address; 
• Advice, information and recommendations on service delivery to include: 

- Public utility model versus traditional contractor model; 
- Patient transport routes; 
- Vehicle and Staffing Configurations 
- Cost and Pricing Models 
- Reporting Requirements 
- Patient Care Policies and Guidelines 
- Coordination of Vehicle and Patient Movements. 

(See Appendix 1 for a brief description of the ‘Service Model’’ and an outline of 
the ‘implementation issues’ listed above) 

• Other required information specific to nature of this RFEI and deemed 
important by the Respondent.    

Optional response forms are provided with this RFEI as Schedule A.  Respondents 
may append additional information to the response forms as required. 

3 Response Requirements 

3.1 Submitting Responses 
3.11 Responses must be signed, sealed and appropriately marked with the name 

and address of the Respondent and RFEI File Reference: HSN – MM – 214 
clearly indicated on the exterior of any mailing or packaging material. 

3.12 Responses will be accepted Monday to Friday between the hours of 8:30:00 AM 
and 4:00:00 PM Local Time, on or before Tuesday, March 3, 2015 (Official 
RFEI Closing Time) at: 
Health Sciences North 
Purchasing Department 
Ramsey Lake Health Centre 
41 Ramsey Lake Road 
Sudbury, Ontario, P3E 5J1 

3.2 Inquiries 
3.21 All inquiries in respect of this RFEI shall be made in writing and directed 

electronically as follows: 
Attention: Wayne Auchinleck, Purchasing Portfolio Manager 
E-Mail:   wauchinleck@hsnsudbury.ca  
 
 

mailto:wauchinleck@hsnsudbury.ca
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4 Disclaimer 
This Request for Expression of Interest (RFEI) is issued solely for purposes of 
identifying interest in the delivery of non-urgent patient transportation services and 
does not constitute a formal solicitation of bid.  In this regard, submissions received 
in response to this RFEI will not be treated as formal ‘offers’ and cannot be accepted 
by HSN for purposes of establishing a binding contract. 
All responses to the RFEI become the property of HSN and will be held in confidence 
subject to the provisions of the Freedom of Information & Protection of Privacy Act 
(Ontario) (FIPPA).  Records in the custody and control of Ontario hospitals and 
information supplied in response to this RFEI may be subject to requests for access.   
Respondents shall be solely responsible for any and all expenses associated with 
submitting responses to this RFEI.  Responses to this RFEI will not be returned and 
Respondents will not be notified of results of any review of submissions received in 
response to this request. 
HSN on behalf of the Non Urgent Patient Transportation Consortium may, but is 
not obligated to initiate a competitive bidding opportunity subsequent to this RFEI.  
If a competitive bidding opportunity is issued, HSN is under no obligation to advise 
any vendor responding to this RFEI of any such opportunity.  Vendors are advised to 
monitor www.Biddingo.com for any such future opportunities which will be open to 
all vendors, whether or not a response to the RFEI has been submitted. 
 
 

http://www.biddingo.com/
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APPENDIX 1 Non Urgent Patient Transport Model and Issues 

The following includes a brief summary of the Service Model for the delivery of non-
urgent patient transportation and identifies a number of implementation issues for 
comment. See RFEI document for response instruction and requirements. Optional 
response forms are provided with this RFEI as Schedule A.  

1 Overview of Service Delivery Model  
Implementation of the “New Operational Model” restructuring recommendations 
will create a network of scheduled patient transport legs/routes running between the 
LHIN’s twenty community hospitals and its five “hub” hospitals offering centralized 
non-urgent patient services.  The recommended network of patient transport 
legs/routes will be serviced by a fleet of multi-patient vehicles.  Each leg/route will be 
serviced according to a daily/weekly schedule; moving non-urgent patients into/out of 
five “hub” hospital destinations.   

Table 1 – see below - sets out the “back and forth” long haul transfer legs/routes, and 
also supplies high-level information about trip distances and anticipated vehicle 
patient load configurations.   

Table 1 – Long Haul Route Legs 

 

Table 2 – see below - expands the scope of non-urgent transfer system 
needs/workload to be considered (i.e. beyond scheduled long haul routes/legs). This 
scope expansion beyond the recommendations of the 2014 report will integrate 
available/deployed local vehicle hours (currently in operation in North Bay and 
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Sudbury, or proposed for Timmins) into the single cohesive region-wide non-urgent 
transfer system. 

Table 2 – Added System Resources for Consideration 

 

It is possible that contracted vehicle hours of coverage may be redeployed across the 
scheduled routes/legs based on “peak and valley” fluctuations in demand, or used to 
service local community transfer needs when not scheduled for long-haul inter-
hospital transfers. 
For further reference, the 2014 North East Non Urgent Patient Transportation 
Review includes information on the following:  

1. New Operational Model 
2. Hospital Based Business Process Improvements 
3. System Leadership, Policy & Decision-Making 
4. System Funding 
5. Stakeholder Communications 
6. Implementation Critical Path  

A copy of the full report is available at the following hyperlink: North East Non 
Urgent Patient Transportation Review June 2014. 

 

http://www.nelhin.on.ca/Page.aspx?id=62FEF30FC62E4747996FB5095A092712
http://www.nelhin.on.ca/Page.aspx?id=62FEF30FC62E4747996FB5095A092712
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2 Implementation Issues  
The Consortium has identified a number of implementation issues for advice, 
information and recommendation from the marketplace.   

2.1  Public Utility Model versus traditional Contractor Model 

Continuity of service delivery is critical for the proposed new non-urgent patient 
transportation network.  Two operational models are being considered: 

• A public utility model, where vehicles and major equipment are owned by 
the appropriate public agency overseeing non-urgent patient 
transportation is being considered.  Under the public utility model, the 
marketplace would compete for the job of staffing/running the system 
using these publicly owned assets.   

• A traditional contractor model, where the contractor owns vehicles and 
major equipment, is being considered. Under the traditional contractor 
model, the contractor would supply/maintain vehicles and major 
equipment while competing for the job of staffing/running the system. 

 

 

 
 

2.2  Patient Transport Legs/Routes and Logistics 

The patient transport routes are detailed in Table 1 and 2 in section 1 - Service 
Model. The current service level assumption on high volume legs/routes is that 
two “waves” of patient transports into the hub hospitals are necessary early in 
the day, and then two patient transport “waves” returning to the originating 
community hospital are necessary later in the day.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Consortium is interested in comments and observations on the 
viability and/or appropriateness of these two competing asset ownership 
models. 

The Consortium is interested in advice on whether forecast services 
hours in Table 1 and 2 above (i.e. 8, 10 or 12 hours) are appropriate for 
the proposed feeder and primary routes. Observations on split shift 
options and opportunities are welcome.   
Also, observations concerning patient movement at the route-to-route 
transfer points located at Espanola and Matheson is also requested. 
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The potential airport transfer route leg in Timmins may be serviced via a 
paramedic flow car, or by a non-paramedic transfer vehicle – depending on the 
medical patient transfer protocols required by ORNGE.  If ORNGE supports 
Advanced Care Paramedic (ACP) to Primary Care Paramedic (PCP) transfers for 
lower acuity Code 1-2 non-urgent patients, then a paramedic flow car 
configuration is optimal.  If ORNGE does not support ACP to PCP patient 
transfers, then a non-paramedic transfer vehicle configuration is preferable.  

 
 
 

 
2.3  Vehicle and Staffing Configurations 

Two types of vehicles have been envisioned for the proposed non-urgent 
transportation network.  The primary route vehicle (i.e.12 hour coverage routes) 
proposed is a multi-passenger unit with the capability of carrying a combination 
of stretcher, wheelchair and ambulatory patients - similar to the unit now in 
service in North Bay – see picture below.  Seating for patient escorts is also 
required.  The primary route vehicle is anticipated to carry up to three stretcher 
patients (pending further design discussion with manufacturers).  On select 
feeder routes (i.e. 8 or 10 hour coverage routes), a two stretcher ambulance-like 
vehicle may be utilized.  

 

Staffing is expected to vary by vehicle type. The current working assumption is a 
configuration of no less than two staff (e.g. feeder route) with at least one trained 
at the “Advanced Emergency Medical Care Assistant” level.  In the primary route 
multi-patient units, a third staff member (PSW) may be required to care for the 
additional patients.  The “driver” role may be uniquely that, or shared by 
individuals with the other training levels required. 

 

 

The Consortium is interested in comments and observations on the 
Timmins airport transfer including staffing configurations and non-
urgent patient risk management issues. 
 

The Consortium is interested in comments and observations on 
appropriate vehicle configurations and related staffing configurations. 
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2.4  Cost/Pricing Issues and Options 

The service model can approach costing/pricing from a number of perspectives: 

• Fixed costs for the new system can be funded by pricing vehicle hours of 
coverage by leg/route and/or the overall system.  This approach seems to 
offer cost and revenue stream stability. 

• Variable costs for the new system can be funded by pricing trip-kilometres 
of actual patient transportation work executed by leg/route and/or the 
overall system.  This approach may create cost and revenue stream 
fluctuations that more accurately reflect workload as opposed to coverage. 

• A hybrid model combining the above approaches is also possible. 

 

 

 

2.5  System Performance Reporting Requirements  

In order to promote service delivery accountability and taxpayer value, key 
performance indicators (KPI) will be integrated into any competitive process, and 
into a subsequent service delivery contract(s).  Financial incentives/penalties 
may also be considered to ensure actual results meet any contracted results 
target(s).  The final report of the Review included draft key performance 
indicators (KPI) deemed appropriate for overall system management and 
accountability. 

 

 

 

 

2.6  Patient Care Policy and Procedure Guidelines  

Industry wide patient care standards and other policies and procedures (e.g., 
infection control practices, preparing for remote location breakdowns, responding 
to a deteriorating patient, etc.) will be expectations of the service delivery model. 
The marketplace will need to demonstrate the capacity to comply and respond to 
current and changing health care standards and guidelines. 

 

 

 

 

The Consortium is interested in comments and observations on 
appropriate and/or preferred costing and pricing approaches. 

The Consortium is interested in comments and observations on 
appropriate/preferred key performance indicators (KPI), results based 
performance targets, and possible financial incentives/penalties. 

The Consortium is interested in comments and observations on 
Respondent capacity to develop and/or comply with industry-standard 
patient care policies & procedures. 
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2.7  Coordination of Vehicle and Patient Movements 

The co-ordination of patient movements, and dispatching of non-urgent patient 
transportation vehicles, will not form part of this RFEI or any subsequent 
competitive process.  Co-ordination of patient movements will take place through 
one or more centralized dispatch centres operated by a third party.  However, 
near real-time vehicle locating technology will be a requirement of transport 
providers in the public utility or traditional contractor models. 

 

 

 

 

The Consortium is interested in comments and observations on capacity 
to work effectively within a centralized dispatch model operated by a 
third party. 
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